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Health and Safety
Before using this product, carefully read this manual and any manuals for compatible 
hardware. Retain instructions for future reference. Parents or guardians of children should 
read this manual for safe use.

Warning

YOUNG CHILDREN INJURIES

Keep the product out of the reach of young children. Young children may swallow small 
parts which may inflict injury or cause an accident or a malfunction.

Precautions

Set up and handling 

 ˎ After you have turned off your PlayStation®5 console and unplugged the AC power cord 
and cables, wait for your console to cool down before removing and attaching the covers. 
The main unit of your PS5® console may still be hot immediately after use, and continued 
handling of your console may cause burns.

 ˎ Be careful not to pinch your fingers in the gaps between parts, and not to hurt your hands 
and fingers on the corner of parts.

 ˎ Do not use your PS5 console without the covers. Doing so may cause fire, electrical shock, 
injury, or malfunction. It may also cause the main unit of your console to overheat.

 ˎ Do not place heavy items on the product, throw or drop the product, or otherwise expose 
it to strong physical impact.

Care and cleaning
Follow the precautions below to help prevent the product exterior from deteriorating or 
discoloring. 

 ˎ Do not apply volatile substances such as insecticide. 
 ˎ Do not allow rubber or vinyl materials to be in prolonged contact with the product. 
 ˎ Do not use thinner, benzine, or alcohol. Avoid using wipes, chemically-treated cloths, and 
other products that contain such substances. 

 ˎ Wipe with a soft, dry cloth.

Remove and attach covers
Place your console on a soft cloth spread over a flat surface before removing or attaching 
the covers.
Illustrations show the console with disc drive installed.

 ˎ Each cover has different shapes. 
To ensure you attach the cover in the correct 
position, use the / / /  marks on the 
inside of the cover as a guide (see the 
illustration on the right).

 ˎ All covers can be removed and attached in the 
same way.

 cover

 cover

 cover

 cover

1 Go to the control center and select Power  > Turn Off PS5.
The screen goes blank, the power indicator flashes white, and then turns off.

2 Remove the AC power cord and cables, and then wait for the PS5 console to 
cool down.
The main unit of your console is hot immediately after use.

3 Place the console with the bottom facing up and the front side facing you, and 
then remove the feet.
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4 Remove the cover.
Slightly lift the cover away from the console to detach its clips and remove it.

5 Attach the cover.
Align the cover’s clips with the corresponding holes on the console and push in until 
you hear a “click”.

6 Attach the feet, connect the AC power cord and cables, and then turn on the 
power.

End of life product recycling
The product is made of many materials that may be recycled. Follow local regulations when 
disposing of this product.
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安全のために
この取扱説明書と対応ハードウェアの取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、製品を安全にお使い
ください。お読みになったあとは、いつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。小さ
なお子様には、保護者の方がお読みのうえ、安全にお使いください。

	ˎ 小さなお子様の手の届かないところに置いてください。フットなどの小さな部品を誤って
飲み込むおそれがあります。
	ˎ 投げたり、落としたり、強い衝撃を与えたりしないでください。
	ˎ 取り付け／取り外しは、PlayStation®5の電源を切ったあと、電源コードおよびケーブル類
を取り外し、温度が下がるまでしばらく放置してから行ってください。使用直後はPS5®内
部が熱くなっているため、そのまま作業するとやけどの原因となります。
	ˎ 部品のすき間に指を挟んだり、部品の角などで手や指にけがをしたりしないよう、充分に注
意してください。
	ˎ PS5の電源を入れるときは、必ずカバーを取り付けてください。カバーが外れたまま使うと、
火災や感電、けが、故障、PS5内部の温度上昇の原因となります。

使用上のご注意
	ˎ 乾いた柔らかい布でふいてください。
	ˎ 表面が変質、変色しないように、次のことを守ってください。
	- 殺虫剤など、揮発性のものをかけないでください。
	- ゴムやビニール製品などを長期間接触させないでください。
	- シンナー、ベンジン、アルコールを使わないでください。化学ぞうきんを使ってふくのを
避けてください。

カバーを取り外す／取り付ける
平らな場所に柔らかい布を敷いて行ってください。
イラストはディスクドライブ搭載モデルを使っています。

	ˎ カバーは、それぞれ形状が異なります。	
カバーを取り付けるときは、カバー内側にある
/ / / のマークを確認し、右の図の位置に
取り付けてください。
	ˎ どのカバーも同じ方法で取り付け／取り外しが
できます。

カバー（ ）

カバー（ ）

カバー（ ）

カバー（ ）

1 コントロールセンターから ［電源］＞［PS5の電源を切る］を選び、電源を切る。

画面が消え、電源ランプが白色に点滅したあと、消灯します。

2 電源コードとケーブル類を取り外し、しばらく放置する。
PS5を使用した直後は、本体内部が熱くなっています。

3 PS5の底面が上、前面が手前になるように置いて、フットを取り外す。

Clips

注意

4 カバーを取り外す。
カバーの手前を少し引き上げてツメを外し、取り外します。

5 カバーを取り付ける。
カバーのツメをPS5の取り付け穴に合わせ、カチッと音がするまではめ込みます。

6 フット、電源コード、ケーブル類を取り付けて電源を入れる。

廃棄するときは 
不要になった本製品や梱包材は廃棄方法に注意してください。本製品はプラスチックででき
ているため、燃やすと危険です。廃棄するときは、各自治体の指示に従ってください。
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健康與安全
使用本產品前，請先詳細閱讀本使用說明書和對應裝置的所有說明書，並妥善保存，以備將來
參考之用。小孩的家長或監護人應閱讀本說明書以確保安全使用。

警告

關於幼童傷害

請將本產品放在幼童拿不到的地方保管。幼童可能會誤吞細小零件而造成身體損傷或導致意外
發生、機器故障。

使用前須知事項

設定與處理

	ˎ關閉PlayStation®5主機的電源並拔除交流電源線和連接線後，請等待主機冷卻下來，然後再
拆卸及安裝護蓋。剛使用完後，PS5®主機的主單元可能仍然發熱，若繼續操作您的主機可能
導致灼傷。
	ˎ請注意不要被零件的隙縫夾傷手指，也不要被零件的銳角傷到手或手指。
	ˎ請勿在未蓋護蓋的情況下使用PS5主機。若未正確安裝護蓋，可能會導致火災、觸電、受傷或
故障，還可能會導致主機的主裝置過熱。
	ˎ請勿在本產品上放置重物，亦勿投擲或掉落本產品，或者使其受到強烈的外力撞擊。

保養與清潔
請遵守以下注意事項，以防產品外殼變形或變色。	
	ˎ請勿使用揮發性物質，例如殺蟲劑。	
	ˎ請勿讓橡膠或乙烯基材質長時間接觸本產品。	
	ˎ請勿使用稀釋劑、汽油或酒精。避免使用濕紙巾、經化學處理的擦布及含有此類物質的其他
產品。	
	ˎ請用柔軟的乾布擦拭。

拆卸與安裝護蓋
請先在平坦表面上鋪一塊軟布，將主機置於上面，然後再拆卸或安裝護蓋。
插圖以裝有光碟機的主機為例。

	ˎ每個護蓋的形狀皆不同。	
為了確保護蓋安裝在正確位置，可以使用護蓋內
側的 / / / 標記做為導引（參見右圖）。
	ˎ所有護蓋皆可採用相同方式進行拆卸與安裝。

護蓋

護蓋

護蓋

護蓋

1 前往控制中心，選擇 ［電源］＞［關閉PS5的電源］。
畫面變為空白，電源指示燈閃爍白色，然後熄滅。

2 拔除交流電源線和連接線後，請等待PS5主機冷卻下來。
剛使用完後，主機的主單元會較熱。

3 以底部朝上、正面朝自己的方向放置主機，然後拆下腳座。

ツメ

4 拆下護蓋。
輕輕將護蓋從主機上提起，分離其固定夾並拆下護蓋。

5 安裝護蓋。
將護蓋的固定夾對準主機上相對應的孔，並嵌入直至聽到「卡嗒」一聲為止。

6 裝設腳座，連接交流電源線和連接線後，開啟電源。

關於產品壽命結束時的回收
本產品由許多可回收材料製成。丟棄本產品時，請遵循當地法規。
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健康和安全
使用本产品前，请先仔细阅读本说明书以及硬件所对应的说明书，阅读后请妥善保管，以便将
来参考之用。为安全使用本产品，儿童的家长或监护人应仔细阅读本说明书。

警告

幼儿伤害

请放在儿童拿不到的地方保管。幼儿可能会吞下小零件从而造成身体伤害或导致意外发生、机
器故障。

使用前须知事项

设定与保管 

	ˎ关闭PlayStation®5主机并拔下交流电源线和连接线后，请等待您的主机充分冷却，然后再拆
卸和安装主机盖。在刚刚使用后，PS5®主机主体部分的温度可能依然较高，此时继续操作主
机可能会被灼伤。
	ˎ小心不要让部件之间的间隙夹住手指，并请留意部件的边角部位，以免弄伤您的手部和手
指。
	ˎ请勿在未安装主机盖的情况下使用PS5主机。否则，可能会导致火灾、触电、受伤或故障。而
且还可能会导致主机主体部分过热。
	ˎ请勿在本产品上放置重物，请勿投掷或掉落本产品，或使其受到强烈的外力撞击。

保养与清洁
请遵循以下注意事项，以避免产品外壳变形或变色。	
	ˎ请勿使用杀虫剂等挥发性物质。	
	ˎ请勿让橡胶或乙烯基材质与本产品长时间接触。	
	ˎ请勿使用稀释剂、汽油或酒精。避免使用湿巾、经化学处理的布和其他含有此类物质的产
品。	
	ˎ使用干净软布轻揉擦试。

拆卸和安装主机盖
拆卸或安装主机盖前，请将主机放置在平铺在平坦表面的软布上。
插图显示安装了光盘驱动器的主机。

	ˎ每个主机盖的形状有所不同。	
为确保将主机盖安装在正确位置，可使用主机盖
内侧的 / / / 标记作为引导（参见右图）。
	ˎ所有主机盖均可采用相同方式进行拆卸和安装。

盖

盖

盖

盖

1 前往控制中心，然后选择 [电源]>[关闭PS5]。
屏幕会变黑，电源指示灯先闪烁白色，然后熄灭。

2 取下交流电源线和连接线，然后等待PS5主机冷却。
在刚刚使用后，主机主体部分的温度会较高。

3 将主机的底部朝上、正面朝向自己放置，然后拆下支架脚。

固定夾



Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

仕様および外観は予告なく変更することがあります。

本公司保留在沒有事先通知情況下，變更設計或規格之權利。

本公司保留在没有事先通知的情况下，变更设计或规格的权利。

디자인 및 사양은 예고없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

“ ”, “PlayStation” and “PS5” are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Inc.

“SONY” and “ ” are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony Group Corporation.

“ ”、“PlayStation”および“PS5”は株式会社ソニー・インタラクティブエンタテインメントの登録商
標または商標です。

“SONY”および“ ”はソニーグループ株式会社の登録商標または商標です。

“ ”、“PlayStation”和“PS5”為Sony	Interactive	Entertainment	Inc.之註冊商標或商標。

“SONY”和“ ”為Sony	Group	Corporation之註冊商標或商標。

“ ”、“PlayStation”和“PS5”为Sony	Interactive	Entertainment	Inc.的注册商标或商标。

“SONY”和“ ”为Sony	Group	Corporation的注册商标或商标。

“ ”, “PlayStation” 및 “PS5”는 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.의 등록상표 또는 
상표입니다.

“SONY”와 “ ”는 Sony Group Corporation의 등록상표 또는 상표입니다.

© 2023 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. Printed in China

4 拆下主机盖。
轻轻将主机盖从主机上提起，分离其卡扣并拆下主机盖。

5 安装主机盖。
将主机盖的卡扣与主机上相对应的孔对齐，然后推入直到听到“咔哒”一声。

6 安装支架脚，连接交流电源线和连接线，然后打开电源。

废旧产品回收再利用
本产品由多种可回收的材料制成。丢弃本产品时，请遵循当地法规进行操作。

KR

건강 및 안전
이 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 설명서와 호환 하드웨어에 대한 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽어 주십시오. 나중에 
참조할 수 있도록 설명서를 보관해 주십시오. 어린이의 부모 또는 보호자는 안전한 사용을 위해 이 
설명서를 반드시 읽어야 합니다.

경고

어린 아이들의 부상 위험
제품을 어린 아이들의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 어린 아이들이 작은 부품을 삼켜서 다칠 수 
있습니다.

예방 조치

설정 및 관리

 ˎ PlayStation®5를 끄고 AC 전원 코드와 케이블을 분리한 후 콘솔의 열이 식을 때까지 기다렸다가 
커버를 제거하고 부착해 주십시오. PS5®의 본체는 사용 직후에도 여전히 뜨거울 수 있으며 콘솔을 계속 
조작하면 화상을 입을 수 있습니다.

 ˎ 부품 틈새에 손가락이 끼이거나 부품 모서리에 손과 손가락을 다치지 않도록 주의해 주십시오.
 ˎ 커버 없이 PS5를 사용하지 마십시오. 사용할 경우 화재, 감전, 부상 또는 오작동을 유발할 수 있습니다. 
또는 콘솔의 본체가 과열될 수 있습니다.

 ˎ 제품 위에 무거운 물건을 놓거나 제품을 던지거나 떨어뜨리거나 강한 물리적 충격을 가하지 마십시오.

사용 및 관리
제품 외관이 열화되거나 변색되는 것을 방지하려면 아래 예방 조치를 따라 주십시오. 

 ˎ 살충제와 같은 휘발성 물질을 사용하지 마십시오. 
 ˎ 고무나 비닐 물질이 제품에 장시간 닿지 않도록 해 주십시오. 
 ˎ 시너, 벤진 또는 알코올을 사용하지 마십시오. 해당 물질이 포함된 물티슈, 화학 처리된 섬유 및 기타 
제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 

 ˎ 부드럽고 마른 천으로 닦아 주십시오.

커버 제거 및 부착
커버를 제거하거나 부착하기 전에 콘솔을 편평한 표면에 펼쳐져 있는 부드러운 천 위에 놓아 주십시오.
그림의 콘솔은 디스크 드라이브가 설치된 상태입니다.

 ˎ 커버마다 모양이 서로 다릅니다. 
커버를 올바른 위치에 부착하려면 커버의 내부에 있는 

/ / /  표시를 가이드로 사용해 주십시오(오른쪽 
그림 참조).

 ˎ 모든 커버는 같은 방법으로 제거하고 부착할 수 
있습니다.

커버

커버

커버

커버

1 컨트롤 센터로 이동해서  [전원]>[PS5 끄기]를 선택합니다.
화면에 아무것도 표시되지 않고 전원 표시등이 흰색으로 점멸한 다음 꺼집니다.

2 AC 전원 코드와 케이블을 분리하고 PS5의 열이 식을 때까지 기다려 주십시오.
콘솔의 본체는 사용 직후에 뜨겁습니다.

3 하단이 위를 향하고 전면이 사용자를 향하도록 콘솔을 놓은 다음 다리 부분을 제거해 주십시오.

卡扣

4 커버를 제거해 주십시오.
콘솔에서 커버를 살짝 들어 올려 클립을 분리하고 제거해 주십시오.

5 커버를 부착해 주십시오.
커버의 클립을 콘솔의 해당하는 홈에 맞추고 “딸깍” 소리가 날 때까지 눌러 주십시오.

6 다리 부분을 부착하고 AC 전원 코드와 케이블을 연결한 다음 전원을 켜십시오.

제품 폐기 방법
제품은 재활용이 가능한 여러 물질로 만들어져 있습니다. 이 제품을 폐기할 경우에는 각 지자체의 폐기 
관련 규정에 따라 주십시오.

클립


